
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

 
LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 114 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.05.2016 

 
Technical Institutions 

 
*114. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the total number of private technical institutions functioning in the country 
including Andhra Pradesh, State/UT-wise and stream-wise; 

(b) whether there are any basic criteria that these institutions are required to 
follow as mandated by the All India Council of Technical Education 
(AICTE) and if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether the Government has set up any mechanism to ensure that all 
institutions have basic amenities and are following the said basic criteria; 
and 

(d) whether there is any plan by the Government to ensure the employability 
of the students who pass out of these technical institutions and if so, the 
details thereof? 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

 
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 
 

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



STATEMENT AS REFRRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK 
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 114 FOR 02.05.2016 ASKED BY SHRI RAM 
MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU REGARDING TECHNICAL INSTITUTIONS 

 
(a):  The details of private technical institutions functioning in the country 
including Andhra Pradesh, discipline and State-wise are at Annexure. 

(b) & (c): All institutes approved by AICTE have to follow the norms and 
standards prescribed in the Approval Process Handbook of the AICTE, which is 
available on AICTE web portal www.aicte-india.org. All institutes have to submit 
annual compliance report of adhering to the prescribed norms and standards 
through self disclosure while applying for the annual extension of approval. An 
affidavit is also required to be furnished by the institutes in support of the 
infrastructure facilities maintained by them.  

AICTE approved technical institutions not adhering to the norms and standards 
prescribed in the AICTE Approval Process Handbook are liable for penal action, 
which includes withdrawal of approval. 

(d): The  Ministry of Human Resource Development is implementing the following 
schemes to impart skill education to the students to enhance their skills for 
productive and gainful employment: 

(i) Employability Enhancement Training Programme (EETP). 
(ii) National Employability Enhancement Mission (NEEM). 
(iii) National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) Programmes in  

AICTE approved Colleges/ Polytechnics. 
(iv) Community College Scheme 

 
The details of the schemes are available on the website of AICTE i.e. www.aicte-
india.org. 
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Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question Number 114 for 
reply  on  02.05.2016  asked  by  Asked  by  SHRI  RAM  MOHAN  NAIDU  KINJARAPU    Regarding 
Technical Institutions  

State  Program  APPROVED INSTITUTES 

Andhra Pradesh  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1

ARCHITECTURE 1

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 397

MANAGEMENT 384

MCA  173

PHARMACY  125

Andhra Pradesh Total  745

Arunachal Pradesh  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1

Arunachal Pradesh Total  1

Assam  ARCHITECTURE 1

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 8

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 1

MANAGEMENT 6

MCA  3

PHARMACY  2

Assam Total  13

Bihar  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 33

MANAGEMENT 9

MCA  2

PHARMACY  1

Bihar Total  41

Chandigarh  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1

PHARMACY  1

Chandigarh Total  1

Chhattisgarh  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 54

MANAGEMENT 20

MCA  6

PHARMACY  17

Chhattisgarh Total  75

Dadra and Nagar Haveli  MANAGEMENT 1

PHARMACY  1

Dadra and Nagar Haveli Total  2

Delhi  ARCHITECTURE 3

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 17

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 1

MANAGEMENT 35

MCA  16

PHARMACY  2

Delhi Total  55

Goa  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 4



HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 2

MANAGEMENT 1

PHARMACY  1

Goa Total  8

Gujarat  ARCHITECTURE 11

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 174

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 2

MANAGEMENT 93

MCA  59

PHARMACY  65

TOWN PLANNING 4

Gujarat Total  347

Haryana  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1

ARCHITECTURE 5

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 282

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 4

MANAGEMENT 136

MCA  39

PHARMACY  47

Haryana Total  397

Himachal Pradesh  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 35

MANAGEMENT 10

MCA  6

PHARMACY  19

Himachal Pradesh Total  58

Jammu and Kashmir  ARCHITECTURE 2

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 14

MANAGEMENT 6

MCA  7

Jammu and Kashmir Total  18

Jharkhand  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 23

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 2

MANAGEMENT 11

MCA  2

Jharkhand Total  34

Karnataka  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 7

ARCHITECTURE 15

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 335

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 14

MANAGEMENT 204

MCA  77

PHARMACY  63

Karnataka Total  564

Kerala  ARCHITECTURE 5

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 133



HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 6

MANAGEMENT 76

MCA  39

PHARMACY  34

Kerala Total  240

Madhya Pradesh  ARCHITECTURE 3

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 215

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 4

MANAGEMENT 199

MCA  54

PHARMACY  101

Madhya Pradesh Total  428

Maharashtra  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 5

ARCHITECTURE 12

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 709

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 12

MANAGEMENT 391

MCA  127

PHARMACY  333

Maharashtra Total  1400

Meghalaya  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1

MANAGEMENT 1

MCA  1

Meghalaya Total  3

Odisha  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 179

MANAGEMENT 80

MCA  35

PHARMACY  16

Odisha Total  252

Puducherry  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 18

MANAGEMENT 6

MCA  6

Puducherry Total  21

Punjab  ARCHITECTURE 5

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 200

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 5

MANAGEMENT 115

MCA  58

PHARMACY  64

Punjab Total  326

Rajasthan  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1

ARCHITECTURE 1

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 269

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 5

MANAGEMENT 90



MCA  38

PHARMACY  49

Rajasthan Total  380

Sikkim  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1

MANAGEMENT 1

MCA  1

PHARMACY  1

Sikkim Total  2

Tamil Nadu  ARCHITECTURE 8

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 919

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 6

MANAGEMENT 343

MCA  212

PHARMACY  38

Tamil Nadu Total  1209

Telangana  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1

ARCHITECTURE 3

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 323

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 1

MANAGEMENT 425

MCA  90

PHARMACY  159

Telangana Total  713

Tripura  ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1

Tripura Total  1

Uttar Pradesh  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 7

ARCHITECTURE 28

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 444

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 16

MANAGEMENT 505

MCA  104

PHARMACY  119

Uttar Pradesh Total  913

Uttarakhand  APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1

ARCHITECTURE 1

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 57

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 4

MANAGEMENT 38

MCA  10

PHARMACY  26

Uttarakhand Total  110

West Bengal  ARCHITECTURE 4

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 118

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING 8

MANAGEMENT 45



MCA  30

PHARMACY  14

West Bengal Total  167

Grand Total  8524

 


